

No. 22-16020

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

TERESA MACCLELLAND, KAREN UMBERGER, SCOTT WILLITS, VALERIE REED,
JOHN ST. JARRE, LOUISE MONSOUR, VANESSA WEST, TIM FRASCH, DARLEEN
PEREZ, WILLIAM KAUPELIS, KERRY SHOWALTER, BRUCE SCHRAMM, PATRICIA
GAGAN, WILLIAM ERIC LOUGH, MICHAEL CARNEY, ANNA GUTIERREZ, JANETTE
LISNER, MARILYN KAYE, TERESA TOY, MICHAEL BRANOM, GLORIA STERN,
DAVID MASSARO, AUGUSTUS JOHNSON, EDNA TOY, MOLLY BROWN, LINDA
JENKINS, and GABRIELLE POZZUOLI, for themselves, as Private Attorneys General,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS and VERIZON
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for Northern California
Case No. 3:21-cv-08592-EMC (The Hon. Edward M. Chen)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

JESSIE GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
matt@guptawessler.com

TAD THOMAS, PRESIDENT
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 Sixth Street, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(502) 387-0694

March 24, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. Verizon’s contractual provision designed to restrict individual arbitrations is unconscionable and its contract is therefore unenforceable	3
A. The mass-arbitration provision’s forced delay of claims is unconscionable.....	5
B. Forcing consumers to relinquish their right to counsel of choice is substantively unconscionable.....	11
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adir International, LLC v. Starr Indemnity & Liability Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Ali v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 647 F. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	14, 16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> , 367 P.3d 6 (Cal. 2016)	3, 6
<i>Baxter v. Genworth North America Corp.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 713 (2017)	14
<i>Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison v. Telex Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Carbajal v. CWPSC, Inc.</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 227 (2016)	7
<i>Dietrich v. Boeing Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Elite Logistics Corp. v. Hanjin Shipping Co.</i> , 589 F. App'x 817 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Ellis v. U.S. Security Associates</i> , 224 Cal. App. 4th 1213 (2014)	7, 14
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NASA Services, Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2020)	9

Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC,
8 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2021)3, 5, 10

Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.,
609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....15

OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho,
447 P.3d 680 (Cal. 2019)6, 13, 15

Outdoor Services, Inc. v. Pabagold, Inc.,
185 Cal. App.3d 676 (1986)12

Penilla v. Westmont Corp.,
3 Cal. App. 5th 205 (2016) 13

Pokorny v. Quixtar,
601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) 3

Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.,
609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)12

Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.,
846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017).....3, 13

Roa v. Lodi Medical Group, Inc.,
37 Cal. 3d 920 (1985)12

Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC,
353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)12

Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno,
311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)*passim*

Ting v. AT&T,
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)3, 13

Statutes

California Business & Professional Code § 172007

California Business & Professional Code § 175007

California Civil Code § 17507

Other Authorities

Loren H. Brown, Matthew A. Holian, Arindam Ghosh,
*Bellwether Trial Selection in Multi-District Litigation: Empirical Evidence in Favor
of Random Selection*, 47 Akron L. Rev. 663 (2014) 11

J. Maria Glover,
Mass Arbitration, 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022) 11

Alexandra D. Lahav,
Bellwether Trials, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 576 (2008)..... 11
